

No. 13-317

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESAR,
Petitioners,

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC. FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR FORMER SEC COMMISSIONERS
AND OFFICIALS AND LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JOSEPH A. GRUNDFEST
The William A. Franke
Professor of Law and
Business
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305
(650) 723-0458

JOHN F. SAVARESE
GEORGE T. CONWAY III
Counsel of Record
CHARLES D. CORDING
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN
& KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000
gtconway@wlrk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 6, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS SEEKING DAMAGES UNDER SECTION 10(b) SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO PROVE ACTUAL RELIANCE.....	13
A. To define elements of the judicially created right under Section 10(b), the Court looks to the most analogous express right.	13
B. Section 18(a) of the 1934 Act is the express right most analogous to the judicially created Section 10(b) right.	15
C. Section 18(a) expressly requires proof of actual reliance.	19
D. The legislative history of the 1934 Act confirms that Congress would have rejected a presumption of reliance.	20
E. <i>Basic</i> 's presumption is <i>de facto</i> irrebuttable, and has effectively dispensed with the element of reliance under Section 10(b).	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> AND CONGRESSIONAL INACTION DO NOT PRECLUDE REQUIRING PROOF OF ACTUAL RELIANCE IN SECTION 10(b) ACTIONS.....	26
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i>	26
B. Congressional Inaction.....	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	29
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	5, 12, 28, 30
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	22, 23, 29, 31
<i>Baretge v. Barnett</i> , 553 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	8, 15, 23, 29
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....	29
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989)	7
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012).....	31
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cohen v. Stevanovich</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20
<i>Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> <i>v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	25
<i>Conroy v. Ansikoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	33
<i>Deutschman v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 502 (3d Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Dura Pharm. Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	23, 27
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	7, 23
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15
<i>GAMCO Investors, Inc. v. Vivendi, S.A.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	25, 26
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	30
<i>Heit v. Weitzen</i> , 402 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1968)	10, 19
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	27, 30, 32
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10, 19
<i>In re LTV Sec. Litig.</i> , 88 F.R.D. 134 (N.D. Tex. 1980).....	23, 26
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	25
<i>In re Safeguard Scientifics</i> , 216 F.R.D. 577 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	25
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	25
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	30
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	4, 13, 23
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	30, 32
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005).....	31
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	23
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	33
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	13
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Emp’rs Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979).....	29
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	11, 27
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	30, 31
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	11, 27, 28
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	12, 30, 31, 34
<i>Ross v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 607 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1979).....	10, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Saddle Rock Partners v. Hiatt</i> , No. 96 Civ. 9474, 2000 WL 1182793 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2000).....	25
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	27
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	30, 31
<i>State Oil Co. v. Kahn</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	27, 28
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unger v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	30
Statutes and Rules	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104–67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995).....	31, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 5, 15 U.S.C. § 77e	17
§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	16, 17
§ 11(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)	16
§ 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	16, 17
§ 12(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(1)	16
§ 12(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2)	17
§ 15, 15 U.S.C. § 77o	16
§ 15(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77o(a).....	17
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 9, 15 U.S.C. § 78i.....	17
§ 9(f), 15 U.S.C. § 78i(f).....	17, 18
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 16, 15 U.S.C. § 78p	17
§ 16(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78p(b)	17
§ 18, 15 U.S.C. § 78r	17
§ 18(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78r(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 20, 15 U.S.C. § 78t.....	17
§ 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....	17
§ 21D(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e).....	34
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998):	
§ 2(2)	33
17 C.F.R.:	
§ 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	3, 5
 Other Authorities	
Applebaum, Binyamin, <i>Economists Clash on Theory, but Will Still Share the Nobel</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 14, 2013, available at http://nyti.ms/1fk0tDA	6
Bajaj, Mukesh, Mazumdar, Sumon C. & McLaughlin, Daniel A., <i>Assessing Market Efficiency for Reliance on the Fraud-on-the-Market Doctrine After Wal-Mart and Amgen</i> (Dec. 12, 2013), available at http://bit.ly/1kdBQfm	7
78 CONG. REC. (1934)	11, 22
141 CONG. REC. (1995)	32, 33
Cooper, Roger A., Bunda, Matthew M. & Shults, Anthony M., <i>Rebutting the Presumption of Reliance in Securities Class Actions</i> , N.Y.L.J., June 10, 2013, available at http://bit.ly/19Cfonj	24
THE FEDERALIST NO. 62 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)...	32
Ferillo, Paul A., Dunbar, Frederick C. & Tabak, David, <i>The “Less Than” Efficient Capital Markets Hypothesis: Requiring More Proof from Plaintiffs in Fraud-on-the-Market Cases</i> , 78 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 81 (2004).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Grundfest, Joseph A., <i>Damages and Reliance Under Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act</i> (Rock Ctr. for Corp. Governance Working Paper No. 150, 2013), 69 BUS. LAW. (forthcoming Feb. 2014), available at http://bit.ly/IgUL9U <i>passim</i>	
Hall, Patrick, <i>The Plight of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act in the Post-Enron Era: The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of Materiality in Employer-Teamster v. America West</i> , 2004 BYU L. REV. 863 (2004).....	24
4 HAZEN, THOMAS LEE, TREATISE ON THE LAW OF SECURITIES REGULATION (6th ed. 2013)	20
H. CONF. REP. NO. 104–369 (1995).....	33
H.R. 1058, 104th Cong. (Mar. 8, 1995), available at http://1.usa.gov/19zAAkR	32, 33
Langevoort, Donald C., <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 WIS. L. REV. 151.....	7, 9
Nobelprize.org, Press Release, The Prize in Economic Sciences 2013, http://bit.ly/19Qa7Ka	6
Oldham, Jeffrey L., <i>Taking “Efficient Markets” out of the Fraud-on-the-Market Doctrine After the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> , 97 NW. U. L. REV. 995 (2003)	24, 33, 34
S. 240, 104th Cong. (June 19, 1995)	33
S. 2693, 73d Cong. (1934).....	21
S. REP. NO. 792, 73d Cong. (1934).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
SCOTT, DAVID L., WALL STREET WORDS (3d ed. 2003)	8
Scudder, Michael Y., Comment, <i>The Implications of Market-Based Damages Caps in Securities Class Actions</i> , 92 NW. U. L. REV. 435 (1997).....	34
Simmonds, Andrew R., Sagat, Kenneth A. & Ronen, Joshua, <i>Dealing with Anomalies, Confusion and Contradiction in Fraud on the Market Securities Class Actions</i> , 81 KY. L.J. 123 (1993).....	24
Stock Exchange Regulation, Hearing on H.R. 7852 and 8720, before the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 73d Cong. (1934).....	21
Weiss, Elliot J. & Beckerman, John S., <i>Let the Money Do the Monitoring: How Institutional Investors Can Reduce Agency Costs in Securities Class Actions</i> , 104 YALE L.J. 2053 (1995).....	24
